

## BOISE COUNTY

## **RESOLUTION #2022-33**

## A BOISE COUNTY RESOLUTION INCREASING ALL BOISE COUNTY FUNDS/DEPARTMENTS WITH SALARY BUDGETS FY 2022 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the FY 2022 budget, for all Boise County Funds, was adopted by the Board of County Commissioners on August 31st, 2021, via Resolution 2021-39; and

WHEREAS, Idaho Code Section 31-1605 allows the Board of County Commissioners to make a general reserve appropriation, (General Fund) for use in the event of any unforeseen contingency arising, which could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time of making the budget; and,

WHEREAS, Idaho Code Section 63-805(2) allows the Board of County Commissioners to make a "general reserve appropriation", (Justice Fund) not to exceed 5% of the Boise County Justice Fund budget, as finally adopted; and,

WHEREAS, Idaho Code Section 31-1608 provides for the Board of County Commissioners to adjust the budget, as adopted, to meet mandatory expenditures required by law, and allows the Board of County Commissioners, by the unanimous vote of the Commissioners, to make the expenditures necessary to provide for and meet the mandatory expenditures, by the adoption of a resolution stating the facts constituting the emergency, and,

WHEREAS, the Boise County fiscal year 2022, beginning October 1, 2021, and ending September 30, 2022, contains twenty-seven bi-weekly payroll periods, rather than the standard twenty-six periods; and,

WHEREAS, the FY2022 budget, as originally adopted by the Board of County Commissioners, did not anticipate a 27th payroll period, which will occur on September 30th, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, Boise County is required by Federal and State law to pay employees/elected for work performed; and,

WHEREAS, the annual budget procedure has been complied with in making the said adjustment and the budget adjustment shall not result in increased property taxes.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the FY 2022 budget, for all Boise County Funds and Departments with Salary Budgets, be increased in accordance with Appendix A, attached.

APPROVED and ADOPTED in open session this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022.

## **BOISE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS**

STEVEN M. TWILEGAR Chairman

CLAY S. TUCKER, Commissioner

RYAN T. STIRM, Commissioner

Mary T. Prisco, Clerk to the Board

Res. 2022-33 Extra Payroll Period Budget Amend